



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2241 of 1985

Shiv Dutt Pandey

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Pradeep Chandra, Raja Ram Kushwaha
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. None appears on behalf of the appellant to press this appeal. Shri R.K. Singh, learned A.G.A. is present on behalf of the State.
2. An illness slip has been sent by Shri Raja Ram Kushwaha, learned counsel for the appellant. However, another counsel namely, Shri Pradeep Chandra, has not appeared.
3. It is apparent from the record that earlier a non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant was recalled in the year 2022.
4. This criminal appeal is one of the oldest appeals. Either the learned counsel for the appellant will appear on the next date for arguments or the Court will take coercive steps against the appellant and, if required, will also appoint an Amicus Curiae to argue on behalf of the appellant.
5. List this case again on 16.1.2026.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

January 9, 2026
SK